For managing interest rate risk, the Group balances its outstanding financing facilities with as well fixed as variable interest costs.

For the financing facilities with variable interest rates, the Group uses financial instruments to hedge the risk of unfavorable

interest rate fluctuations.

The variable interest rate debt of Fresh arises mainly from this revolver credit facility and the financing retrieved from the Pan

European syndicated multi-currency factoring program. To hedge the interest rate risk of the Pan-European multi-currency

factoring program, Fresh entered into new interest rate hedges in a total nominal amount of €65,0 million.

The interest exposure of Fresh on the former senior facility loan, ended in November 2013, was hedged through variable-to-fixed

interest rate swaps. The still outstanding variable-to-fixed interest rate swaps, in a total nominal amount of €40,0 million, related to

this loan expire at the latest mid 2016.

Foreign exchange sensitivity on outstanding

receivables and payables

Effect on profit

before taxes per 31

March 2016

Effect on equity per

31 March 2016

Effect on profit

before taxes per 31

March 2015

Effect on equity per

31 March 2015

€'000 €'000 €'000 €'000

GBP

+10% -5.408 2.140 -6.993   -

-10% 6.610 -2.616 8.547   -

USD

+10% -776 -3.708 24   -

-10% 948 4.532 -30   -

PLN

+10% -958 -1.057 -864   -

-10% 1.171 1.292 1.056   -

Foreign

exchange

sensitivity on

income

statement

Realised result per

31 March 2016

Impact 10% increase

of euro compared to

foreign currency on

income statement

Impact 10% decrease

of euro compared to

foreign currency on

income statement

Realised result per

31 March 2015

Impact 10% increase

of euro compared to

foreign currency on

income statement

Impact 10% decrease

of euro compared to

foreign currency on

income statement

€'000 €'000 €'000 €'000 €'000 €'000

BRL 786 79 -79 957   87   -87

CLP -359 -36 36 -   -   -

CZK 108 11 -11 -   -   -

GBP -1145 -115 115 1.959   178   -178

HUF -923 -92 92 737   67   -67

PLN -105 -11 11 -887   -81   81

USD -7 -1 1 -   -   -

Greenyard Foods Financial report 2015-2016   99

The interest rate exposure of Prepared is mainly caused by the variable interest rate on the outstanding revolver credit facility.

Prepared has hedged this risk by a number of Interest Rate Swaps (IRS) in a total nominal amount of €5,5 million.

The Group analyses its interest rate exposure on a dynamic basis. Various scenarios are simulated taking into consideration renewal

of existing positions, alternative financing and hedging. Based on these scenarios, the Group calculates the impact on profit and

loss of a defined interest rate shift. The scenarios are run only for liabilities that represent the major interest bearing positions.